has been converted to date in the fourth quarter of 2006. An additional $39 million in principal amount was converted earlier in 2006. The
principal amount of the converted Convertible Notes was settled in cash and the conversion premium was settled in PPL common stock, in
accordance with the terms of the Convertible Notes.

S-8

Page 9 of 40Prospectus Supplement

12/15/2006http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1161976/000119312506250852/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our historical unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30,
2006:

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the notes related thereto and the financial and
operating data incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-9

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the conversion of $259 million in principal amount of Convertible Notes in the fourth

quarter of 2006, (ii) the issuance of the Notes in this offering and (iii) the application of the estimated net proceeds of approximately
$294 million as described herein.

  As of September 30, 2006
   Actual   As Adjusted
  (In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 496  $ 531

Long-term debt, including current portion  $ 4,665  $ 4,406
Long-term debt payable to affiliate   89  89
Notes offered hereby   300

Total long-term debt   4,754  4,795

Member’s equity   4,507  4,507

Total capitalization  $ 9,261  $ 9,302

Page 10 of 40Prospectus Supplement

12/15/2006http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1161976/000119312506250852/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following summary description sets forth certain terms and provisions of the Notes that we are offering by this prospectus
supplement. Because this description is a summary, it does not describe every aspect of the Notes or the Indenture under which the Notes will
be issued, as described below. The Indenture is filed as an exhibit to the registration statement of which the accompanying prospectus is a part.
The Indenture and its associated documents contain the full legal text of the matters described in this section. This summary is subject to and